The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that as far as possible it maintains excess cash and cash equivalents in short term deposit at

interest rates maturing over 90 day rolling periods.

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount

31 December 2015

$
30 June 2015

$

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets – cash and cash equivalents 4,093,639 4,263,672

Bank Security deposits  250,000 419,908

Bank guarantee deposit  172,821  169,908

 4,516,460 4,853,488

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or through equity,

therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss or equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Company Profit or loss  Equity

 100bp increase
$

100bp decrease
$

 100bp increase
$

100bp decrease
$

31 December 2015

Variable rate instruments 40,936   (40,936)  40,936   (40,936)

Bank Security Deposits 4,627 (4,627)  4,627 (4,627)

30 June 2015

Variable rate instruments  42,637   (42,637)   42,637   (42,637)

Bank Security Deposits 4,199 (4,199)  4,199 (4,199)

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are equivalent of carrying value.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Emerchants Limited Interim Financial Report for the half year ended 31 December 2015 29

Capital Management

Capital is defined as the equity of the Group.

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain a

strong capital base sufficient to maintain future working capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may return

capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. The Group’s focus has been to raise sufficient funds through

equity to continue its operations. The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio, however there are no external borrowings